Appropriation for certain purposes,

212 12

one thousand copies of governor's message in Norwegian, two hundred and sixty-five dollars (\$265).

20th.—For payment of J. B. A. Paradis, for printing five hundred copies of governor's message in French, two hundred dollars (\$200).

21st.—For payment of H. H. Schreder, for repairing chairs, eight dollars and fifteen cents (\$8.15).

22d.—For salary of night watchman at Deaf and Dumb Asylum at Faribault, five hundred dollars (\$500).

23d.—For payment of H. H. Schreder, for repairing chairs for the house of representatives, twenty-eight dollars (\$28).

24th.—For expenses of the centennial commissioner, \$888.38.

Approved March 3, 1876.

CHAPTER CXVI.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE GENERAL EX-PENSES OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT FOR THE VEAR EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation for general expenses, SECTION 1. That the following sums of money or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund not otherwise appropriated for the general expenses of the state government for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-six.

1st.—For salaries of judges in addition to amount appropriated by chapter one hundred and fourteen of general laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, ten thousand and five hundred dollars (\$10,500).

2nd.—For salary of the janitor in addition to the amount appropriated by chapter one hundred and fourteen of general laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, two hundred dollars (\$200):

3d.—For salary of the clerk in the insurance commissioner's office for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-six, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

4th,—For clerk hire for the governor for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-six, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

5th.—For executive contingent fund for state purposes and incidental expenses of the governor's office, three thousand dollars (\$3,900).

6th — For incidental expenses of the secretary's office, four hundred dollars (\$400).

125

7th .- For incidental expenses of the state auditor's office, Appropriation three hundred dollars (\$300).

for general expenses.

8th --- For incidental expenses of the state treasurer's office, three hundred dollars (\$300).

oth.—For incidental expenses, mileage and per diem of the attorney general as allowed by law, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

10th.—For incidental expenses of the adjutant general's office, one hundred dollars (\$100).

11th.—For incidental expenses of the insurance commissioner's office, three hundred dollars (\$300).

12th.-.For incidental expenses of the superintendent of public instruction, five hundred dollars (\$500).

13th.—For incidental expenses of the state library, three hundred dollars (\$300).

14th.—For incidental expenses of the supreme court, five hundred dollars (\$500).

15th.—For two hundred copies each of volumes twenty-two and twenty-three of supreme court reports, twenty-four hundred dollars (\$2,400.

16th.—For purchase of law books for the state library, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

17th.—For printing, advertising and binding for the various state offices and departments, twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

18th.—For the purchase of paper necessary for public printing, eight thousand dollars (\$8,000).

19th.—For the purchase of stationery for use of the legislative and state officers, two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

20th.—For publishing the [general] laws in newspapers, nine thousand dollars (\$9,000).

21st.—For preparing and indexing general and special laws, two hundred dollars (\$200).

22nd.—For current expenses of the state prison for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-six, forty thousand dollars (\$40,-000).

23d.—For selecting, examining, appraising and selling state lands and making plats, and for scaling and appraising pine timber and detecting trespass upon state lands, five thousand dollars (\$5,000).

24th.—For selecting and examining university lands, two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500).

25th.—For payment of sheriffs for conveying convicts to the state prison, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

26th.—For payment of expenses of requisitions for absconding criminals, one thousand dollars (\$1,000), payable upon the order of the governor.

27th.—For repairing and furnishing the state capitol, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1,500).

28th.—For the purchase of a safe for the office of the clerk of the supreme court, six hundred dollars (\$600).

29th.—For fuel and light, water, ice, etc., for capital, four thousand dollars (\$4,000).

GENERAL LAWS

Appropriation for general expenses. i 26

30th.—For the support of the Minnesota state historical society, three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

31st.—For payment of mileage of county treasurers and express charges in the conveyance of state funds and bonds, seven hundred dollars (\$700).

32d.—For rent of governor's house, eight hundred dollars ((\$800).

33d.—For rent of arsenal, three hundred dollars (\$300).

34th.—For expense of the state board of health, one thousand dollars (\$1,000).

35th.—To T. H. Titus, for services and expenses in examining savings banks, one hundred and eight dollars and forty-five cents (\$108.45).

36th.—For the payment of costs in suits instituted by the attorney general in behalf of the state, two hundred dollars (\$200), payable upon the order of the attorney general.

137th.—For payment of the claim of Charles Hjortsberg for services in the office of secretary of state, in charge of the census of 1875, three hundred and thirty dollars (\$330).

38th.—For payment of bill of Stees Brothers for chairs for senate, fifty dollars and fifty cents (\$50.50).

39th.—For payment of bill of Messrs. J. H. Woolsey & Co., for gas brackets for senate chamber, twenty-two dollars and forty cents (\$22.40)

40th.—For payment of Victor Hjortsberg, for services in compiling census abstracts, three hundred and twenty dollars (\$320.)

41st.—For payment of P. Odegard, for services in compiling cenus abstracts, one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150).

42d.—For payment of bill of Hough & Dixon, sundries for senate, sixteen dollars and twenty cents (\$16.20).

43d.—For payment of C. F. Solberg, for compiling statistics of 1872, one hundred and eighty dollars and fifty-nine cents (\$180.59).

44th.—For payment of claim of M. 'Anderson, sheriff of Otter Tail county, one hundred and fifty dollars (\$150).

45th.—To U. S. surveyor general, for making complete lists of swamp lands within surveyed portion of the state, one thousand dollars ($\$_{1,000}$).

Approved March 3, 1876.